

RIGGS, Mrs. SEASTRAND, and Mr. INGLIS of South

PETITIONS, ETC.

Under clause 1 of rule XXII, petitions and papers were laid on the Clerk's desk and referred as follows:

32. By the SPEAKER: Petition of the Lower Township Council, NJ, relative to the township's opposition to solid waste flow control; to the Committee on Commerce.

33. Also, petition of the council of the city and county of Honolulu, HI, relative to urging congressional support and passage of the Filipino Veterans Equity Act of 1995; to the Committee on Veterans' Affairs.

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 or rule XXIII, proposed amendments were submitted as follows:

H.R. 1555

OFFERED BY: MR. UNDERWOOD

AMENDMENT NO. 6: Page 77, line 9, strike the close quotation marks and following period and after such line insert the following new section (and conform the table of contents accordingly):

**"SEC. 275. EQUAL ACCESS AND RATE INTEGRATION FOR GUAM.**

"Upon implementation of equal access, Guam shall be considered a part of the domestic United States rate plan, and all calls between the Guam and all other United States points shall be considered domestic calls. Rates charged by providers of interstate, interexchange telecommunications services for calls between Guam and all other domestic points shall be based upon domestic, rate-integrated principles."

H.R. 1555

OFFERED BY: MR. UNDERWOOD

AMENDMENT NO. 7: Page 77, line 9, strike the close quotation marks and following period and after such line insert the following new section (and conform the table of contents accordingly):

**"SEC. 275. EQUAL ACCESS AND RATE INTEGRATION FOR GUAM.**

"Upon implementation of equal access, Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, and American Samoa shall be considered a part of the domestic United States rate plan, and all calls between the Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, or American Samoa and all other United States points shall be considered domestic calls. Rates charged by providers of interstate, interexchange telecommunications services for calls between Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, or American Samoa and all other domestic points shall be based upon domestic, rate-integrated principles."

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MS. DELAURO

*(Amendment to the Amendment Offered by Mr. Dornan)*

AMENDMENT NO. 48: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

"SEC. 8107. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used to administer any policy that permits the performance of abortions at medical treatment or other facilities of the Department of Defense, except when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that—

"(1) the life of the mother would be endangered if the fetus were carried to term; or

"(2) in the case of a medical treatment or other facility of the Department of Defense

located outside the United States, any cost incurred by the United States in connection with such procedure will be reimbursed from private funds."

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. EDWARDS

AMENDMENT NO. 49: Page 28, after line 16, insert the following caption:

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Page 28, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$17,300,000)".

Page 29, after line 3, insert the following: Of the amount provided under this heading, \$23,000,000 shall be transferred to and merged with the appropriation in this Act for "Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. EDWARDS

AMENDMENT NO. 50: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

"SEC. 8107. The amounts otherwise provided by this Act are revised by reducing the amount made available for "Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide", and increasing the amount made available for "Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide", by \$40,300,000 and \$23,000,000, respectively."

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT NO. 51: Page 28, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$2,338,718,000)".

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT NO. 52: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

"SEC. 8107. None of the funds made available in title III may be used for the procurement of any article produced or manufactured outside of the United States, except pursuant to a contract in effect before the date of the enactment of this Act."

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. SANDERS

AMENDMENT NO. 53: Page 94, after line 3, insert the following new section:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds made available in title III may be used for the procurement of any article when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that—

(1) the article is produced or manufactured outside of the United States; and

(2) the procurement is not pursuant to a contract in effect before the date of the enactment of this Act.

H.R. 2126

OFFERED BY: MR. UNDERWOOD

AMENDMENT NO. 54: Page 94, after line 3, insert before the short title the following:

SEC. 8107. None of the funds made available in this Act may be used by the Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller) or the Director of the Defense Finance and Accounting Service for fingerprinting, photographing, and questioning a military retiree in any State or Territory of the United States for purposes of investigating irregularities with respect to that retiree's receipt of military retirement benefits except when it is made known to the Federal official to whom the funds are made available that, based on an examination of the financial records of that military retiree (and a comparison of those financial records with other relevant data), probable cause exists to fingerprint, photograph, and question the military retiree to investigate such irregularities.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. BALLENGER

AMENDMENT NO. 81: Page 22, insert after line 6 the following:

SEC. 109. No funds appropriated under this Act may be expended by the Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission until such Commission shall enter of record and issue to the public and the parties as official actions and final orders of the Commission the decisions in Arcadian Corp., OSHRC Docket No. 93-1270, and Hartford Roofing Co., OSHRC Docket No. 92-3855, or until such Commission shall provide a report to its authorizing committees and the respective appropriations committees of the House of Representatives and the Senate stating whether the sitting members of the Commission as of April 27, 1995, voted as to the merits of such cases, and whether 2 then sitting members of the Commission voted affirmatively as to the merits.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. CUNNINGHAM

AMENDMENT NO. 82: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS

WORKING PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out title VIII of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7701 et seq.); title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c), respectively, \$49,580,000, \$40,000,000, \$80,450,000, and \$4,870,000, to be derived from amounts under the head "NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.465 percent.

Page 42, beginning on line 13, strike the colon and all that follows through "8003(e)" on line 22.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. CUNNINGHAM

AMENDMENT NO. 83: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS

SUCCESSFUL PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out title VIII of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7701 et seq.); title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c), respectively, \$46,000,000, \$40,000,000, \$69,130,000, and \$4,870,000, to be derived from amounts under the head "NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.34 percent.

Page 42, beginning on line 13, strike the colon and all that follows through "8003(e)" on line 22.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. CUNNINGHAM

AMENDMENT NO. 84: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS

SUCCESSFUL PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out title VIII of the

Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7701 et seq.); title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c), respectively, \$46,000,000, \$40,000,000, \$39,310,000, and \$4,870,000, to be derived from amounts under the head "NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.0888 percent.

Page 42, beginning on line 13, strike the colon and all that follows through "8003(e)" on line 22.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. DANNER

AMENDMENT No. 85: Page 41, insert after line 8 the following new section:

SEC. 210. The amounts otherwise provided by this Act are revised by reducing the amount made available for the "OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY" for "GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT" which is not transferred from trust funds, and increasing the amount made available for the "OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY" for the "OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL" which is not transferred from trust funds, by \$5,981,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. ENGEL

AMENDMENT No. 86: Page 55, line 25, strike "\$240,000,000" and insert "\$260,000,000".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. GOODLING

AMENDMENT No. 87: Page 75, after line 24, insert the following new section.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR LITERACY  
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

"SEC. 514. For expenses to carry out the literacy program of the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c), to be derived from amounts provided in this Act for "Education, Research, Statistics, and Improvement", \$4,869,000."

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. GUTIERREZ

AMENDMENT No. 88: Page 35, strike lines 11 through 15.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. GUTIERREZ

AMENDMENT No. 89: Page 35, line 15, strike "\$1,000,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$750,000,000".

Page 42, line 7, strike "\$645,000,000, of which \$550,000,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$395,000,000, of which \$300,000,000".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. KENNEDY OF  
MASSACHUSETTS

AMENDMENT No. 90: Page 18, strike lines 17 through 24.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. LAZIO

AMENDMENT No. 91: Page 38, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$15,000,000)".

Page 55, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(increased by \$15,000,000 for the National Senior Volunteer Corps)".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. MCINTOSH

AMENDMENT No. 92: Page 33, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$200,000)".

Page 33, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert the following: "(reduced by \$200,000)".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. MCINTOSH

AMENDMENT No. 93: Page 41, after line 8, insert the following new section:

SEC. 210. Of the amount otherwise provided by this title for "Health Care Financing Administration—Program Management", \$200,000 shall be available only for compensation to Henry County Memorial Hospital, in New Castle, Indiana.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. MENENDEZ

AMENDMENT No. 94: At the end of the bill, insert after the last section (preceding the short title) the following new section:

SEC. . NONE OF THE FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE BY THIS OR ANY OTHER ACT MAY BE USED TO PAY THE SALARY OF ANY GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL (AS DEFINED IN SECTION 4946(C) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986) WHEN IT IS MADE KNOWN TO THE FEDERAL OFFICIAL HAVING AUTHORITY TO OBLIGATE OR EXPEND SUCH FUNDS THAT THERE HAS BEEN AN ACT OF SELF-DEALING (AS DEFINED SECTION 4941(D) OF SUCH CODE, DETERMINED BY TREATING SUCH OFFICIALS AS DISQUALIFIED PERSONS) BETWEEN SUCH OFFICIAL AND ANY ORGANIZATION DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH (3) OR (4) OF SECTION 501(C) OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE OF 1986 AND EXEMPT FROM TAX UNDER SECTION 501(A) OF SUCH CODE.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. MORAN

AMENDMENT No. 95: Page 30, line 13, insert before the period the following: "Provided further, That of the funds made available under this heading, \$7,500,000 shall be available for carrying out the activities of the Office of Alternative Medicine under section 404E of the Public Health Service Act".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 96: On page 2 line 15, strike \$3,180,441,000 and insert \$3,412,441,000 on page 2 line 16, strike \$2,936,154,000 and insert \$3,168,154,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 97: On page 2 line 15, strike \$3,180,441,000 and insert \$3,412,441,000.

On page 2 line 16, strike \$2,936,154,000 and insert \$3,168,154,000.

On page 7 line 18, strike \$64,113,000 and insert \$68,613,000.

On page 8 line 19, strike \$246,967,000 and insert \$268,967,000.

On page 12 line 17, strike \$263,985,000 and insert \$307,985,000.

On page 12 line 18, strike \$65,319,000 and insert \$70,000,000.

On page 15 line 6, strike \$185,154,000 and insert \$199,154,000.

On page 25 line 5, strike \$2,085,831,000 and insert \$2,115,831,000.

On page 58 line 6, strike \$123,233,000 and insert \$170,733,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 98: On page 2 line 15, strike \$3,180,441,000 and insert \$3,412,441,000.

On page 2 line 16, strike \$2,936,154,000 and insert \$3,168,154,000.

On page 7 line 18, strike \$64,113,000 and insert \$68,613,000.

On page 8 line 19, strike \$246,967,000 and insert \$268,967,000.

On page 12 line 17, strike \$263,985,000 and insert \$307,985,000.

On page 12 line 18, strike \$65,319,000 and insert \$70,000,000.

On page 15 line 6, strike \$185,154,000 and insert \$199,154,000.

On page 25 line 5, strike \$2,085,831,000 and insert \$2,115,831,000.

On page 58 line 6, strike \$123,233,000 and insert \$170,733,000.

On page 32 line 8, after the word "expended" insert:

": Provided, that none of the funds in this Act may be used to reimburse any State for expenditures incurred under title XIX of the Social Security Act based on a Federal matching rate under section 1905(b) or any related provision in excess of 69 percentum".

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 99: On page 7 line 18, strike \$64,113,000 and insert \$68,613,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 100: On page 8 line 19, strike \$246,967,000 and insert \$268,967,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 101: On page 12 line 17, strike \$263,985,000 and insert \$307,985,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 102: On page 12 line 18, strike \$65,319,000 and insert \$70,000,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 103: On page 15 line 6, strike \$185,154,000 and insert \$199,154,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 104: On page 25 line 5, strike \$2,085,831,000 and insert \$2,115,831,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MS. PELOSI

AMENDMENT No. 105: On page 58 line 6, strike \$123,233,000 and insert \$170,733,000.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. PETRI

AMENDMENT No. 106: Page 51, line 12, strike "of which" and all that follows through "1996" on line 25.

Page 52, line 2, strike "(1)".  
Page 52, line 5, strike "or (2)" and all that follows through "(IPAs)" on line 18.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT No. 107: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS

WORKING PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c); for the National Education Goals Panel under Title II of the Goals 2000: Educate America Act (20 U.S.C. 5801), respectively, \$83,532,000, \$83,532,000, \$4,870,000 and \$3,000,000 to be derived from amounts under the head "National Institutes of Health" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.465 percent.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT No. 108: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS

WORKING PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out title VIII of the

Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7701 et seq.); title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c); for the National Education Goals Panel under Title II of the Goals 2000: Educate America Act (20 U.S.C. 5801), respectively, \$49,580,000, \$38,500,000, \$78,950,000, \$4,870,000 and \$3,000,000 to be derived from amounts under the head "National Institutes of Health" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.465 percent.

Page 42, beginning on line 13, strike "That notwithstanding" and all that follows through the comma on line 20.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT No. 109: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

**TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS**

WORKING PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out title VIII of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7701 et seq); title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c); for the National Education Goals Panel under Title II of the Goals 2000: Educate America Act (20 U.S.C. 5801), respectively, \$49,580,000, \$38,500,000, \$78,950,000, \$4,870,000 and \$3,000,000 to be derived from amounts under the head "National Institutes of Health" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.465 percent.

Page 42, beginning on line 13, strike the colon and all that follows through "8003(e)" on line 22.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT No. 110: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

**TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS**

WORKING PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out title VIII of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7701 et seq); title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c); for the National Education Goals Panel under Title II of the Goals 2000: Educate America Act (20 U.S.C. 5801), respectively, \$49,580,000, \$38,500,000, \$78,950,000, \$4,870,000 and \$3,000,000 to be derived from amounts under the head "National Institutes of Health" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.465 percent.

Page 42, beginning on line 13, strike the colon and all that follows through "8003(e)" on line 22.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT No. 111: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

**TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS**

WORKING PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out title VII of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c); for the National Education Goals Panel under Title II of the Goals 2000: Educate America Act (20 U.S.C. 5801), respectively, \$83,532,000, \$83,532,000, \$4,870,000, and \$3,000,000, to be derived from amounts under the head "NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.46524 percent.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT No. 112: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

**TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS**

WORKING PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out title VIII of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7701 et seq.); title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c), respectively, \$49,580,000, \$40,000,000, \$80,450,000, and \$4,870,000, to be derived from amounts under the head "NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.465 percent.

Page 42, beginning on line 13, strike the colon and all that follows through "8003(e)" on line 22.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT No. 113: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

**TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS**

WORKING PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out title VIII of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7701 et seq); title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c), respectively, \$49,580,000, \$40,000,000, \$80,450,000, and \$4,870,000, to be derived from amounts under the head "NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.465 percent.

Page 42, beginning on line 13, strike "That notwithstanding" and all that follows through the comma on line 20.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT No. 114: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

**TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS**

WORKING PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out; title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c), respectively, \$85,032,000, \$85,032,000, and \$4,870,000, to be derived from amounts under the head "NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.465 percent.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT No. 115: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following:

**TITLE VII—OTHER PROGRAMS**

WORKING PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

In addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, for carrying out; title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (20 U.S.C. 7301 et seq.); for title II of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act (20 U.S.C. 2331 et seq.); for the National Institute for Literacy under section 384 of the Adult Education Act (20 U.S.C. 1213c), respectively, \$85,032,000, \$85,032,000, and \$4,870,000, to be derived from amounts under the head "NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH" by reducing each amount under such head by 1.46524 percent.

H.R. 2127

OFFERED BY: MR. SOLOMON

AMENDMENT No. 116: Page 88, after line 7, insert the following new title:

**TITLE VII—ADDITIONAL GENERAL PROVISIONS**

SEC. 701. None of the funds appropriated in this Act may be made available to any institution of higher education when it is made known to the Federal official having authority to obligate or expend such funds that—

(1) any amount, derived from compulsory fees (such as mandatory nonrefundable fees, mandatory/waivable refundable fees, and negative checkoffs), compulsory student activity fees, or other compulsory charges to students, is used for the support of any organization or group that is engaged in lobbying or seeking to influence public policy or political campaigns; and

(2) such support is other than—

(A) the direct or indirect support of the recognized student government, official student newspaper, officials and full-time faculty, or trade associations, of an institution of higher education; or

(B) the indirect support of any voluntary student organization at such institution.